
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020) came into force on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable 
councils to hold remote committee meetings during the 
Covid 19 pandemic period. This is to ensure local authorities 
can conduct business during this current public health 
emergency. 
 
This meeting of Standards Sub-Committee will be held 
remotely under these regulations, via the Zoom application 
and will be webcast to ensure accessibility by the public and 
press. 

Please ask for: 
Gurdip Paddan 

 
* Reporting to Cabinet 

20 October 2020 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL to be held on Thursday 29 October 2020 at 
7.30 pm via a zoom meeting. 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 
2020 (previously circulated).  

Public Document Pack



 

4.   NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
10  
 

5.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

7.   ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS FOR NEW PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS 
(Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) on 
the Article 4 Direction on new permitted development rights. These rights were 
considered by this Panel at its meeting on 10 September 2020.   
 

8.   ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION ON LAND AT DIGSWELL PARK ROAD (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) on 
the Article 4 Direction on land at Digswell Park Road.  The two land parcels are on 
either side of Digswell Park Road and have been agreed for sale and one of these 
has been auctioned as seven split plots. 
 

9.   2020 BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) on 
the 2020 Brownfield Land Register.  This report sets out details of the sites 
included in the Council’s 2020 Brownfield Land Register. No sites have been 
included on Part 2 of the Register again this year, meaning that ‘Permission in 
Principle’ has not been granted for any proposals on any site. 

10.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Panel is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).  
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  



 
PART II 

 

12.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman) 

S.Kasumu (Vice-Chairman) 
A.Chesterman 
B.Fitzsimon 
G.Hayes 
T.Kingsbury 
 

J.Quinton 
D.Richardson 
A Rohale 
P.Shah 
P.Zukowskyj 
 

 Co-opted Members:- 
Tenants’ Panel Representatives 
Ardita McHugh 

 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Gurdip 
Paddan, Governance Services on 01707 357349 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Main author: Colin Haigh 
Executive Member: Cllr Stephen Boulton 
All wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 29 OCTOBER 2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 
 
ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS FOR NEW PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS 
 
1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Government has recently announced a raft of new permitted development 

rights to help kick-start construction and speed-up development as part of the 
response to the coronavirus pandemic.   
 

1.2 These include new rights to allow the demolition of commercial buildings and 
their reconstruction for blocks of flats, the construction of new flats on top of 
existing blocks of flats, the construction of new flats on top of domestic homes 
and the upward expansion of dwellinghouses. 
 

1.3 These new rights were considered by this Panel at its meeting on 10 September 
2020.  The Panel asked the Head of Planning to consider whether there is 
evidence to indicate that any of these rights would prejudice the proper planning 
of the area and constitute a threat to the amenities of the area. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 In order to protect strategic employment sites that the Council should consult on 

an Article 4 Direction for the removal of permitted development rights for Class 
ZA in Part 20 of Schedule 2 of the GDPO which permits the demolition of 
commercial buildings and its replacement with a block of flats or single detached 
dwellinghouse.  This should be applied to the same strategic employment sites 
as the Article 4 Direction that has been agreed for the removal of permitted 
development rights for the change of use of offices to flats. 
 

2.2 In order to protect heritage assets in Hatfield that the Council should consult on 
an Article 4 Direction for the removal of permitted development rights for Class A 
in Part 20 of Schedule 2 of the GPDO which permits self-contained flats to be 
constructed on top of existing blocks of flats.  This should be applied to the parts 
of Hatfield that were recently considered as part of a Hatfield Heritage 
Assessment. 
 

2.3 That these proposed Article 4 Directions be recommended to Cabinet. 
 

2.4 That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to prepare these Draft 
Schedules for public consultation. 
 

2.5 That a report be presented to this Panel and Cabinet following public consultation 
to decide whether to confirm these Article 4 Directions. 
 

3 Explanation 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



3.1 This section sets out the justification for each proposed Article 4 Direction. 
 
Strategic Employment Sites 
 

3.2 This Panel received a report on the creation of an Article 4 Direction to control 
the change of use of offices to flats in strategic employment areas in July 2019 to 
agree if for consultation and in August 2020 to confirm it.  The report argued that 
the borough has lost some 27,000 sqm of office space since 2013, which has 
caused a significant reduction in supply for local businesses.  A study by Herts 
LEP argues that this has constrained growth, forced companies to relocate and 
negatively affected the image of the county as a place to so business.  The 
direction will come into formal existence in October 2020. 
 

3.3 The new Class ZA permitted development right allows commercial buildings to 
be demolished and replaced by a block of flats or single detached dwellinghouse.  
Although it is subject to a variety of caveats this right nevertheless represents a 
continued threat to the supply of local office space and a risk to the 
[...]
CTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 
 
ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION ON LAND AT DIGSWELL PARK ROAD 
 
1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1 In June 2020 the Council became aware that two land parcels of land on either 

side of Digswell Park Road had been agreed for sale and one of those had been 
auctioned as seven split plots. 
 

1.2 The land parcels are designated as Metropolitan Green Belt in the adopted 
District Plan.  The land parcels are not proposed for release from the 
Metropolitan Green Belt in the Submitted Local Plan 2016 and nor do they form 
part of the recent new sites consultation exercise in January 2020.  The land is 
within the setting of the Grade II* listed Digswell/Welwyn railway viaduct. 
 

1.3 The Council considered that at that time that there was likely potential for new 
landowners of these land parcels to erect gates, fences, walls and other means 
of enclosure, create access and temporarily use the land for other purposes 
which would be prejudicial to the proper planning of the area and constitute a 
threat to the amenities of that area. 
 

1.4 The Council therefore considered it appropriate to serve an immediate Article 4 
Direction on the land parcels to remove these nationally permitted development 
rights.  This was done via the circulation of a report to members of this Panel for 
comments and then confirmed via an Executive Member Decision Notice. 
 

1.5 The immediate Direction lasts for six months until 26 December 2020.  The 
Council has until this date to decide whether to make it permanent if the threat 
remains or for it to lapse if the threat hasn’t happened or isn’t likely to happen. 
 

1.6 Officers consider that the threat does remain, because although no unauthorised 
development has occurred to date, not all of the seven land parcels were sold at 
auction and they therefore remain available for purchase at future auctions. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Panel recommend a permanent Article 4 Direction on land at Digswell 

Park Road to remove nationally permitted development rights for gates, fences, 
walls and other means of enclosure, access and the temporary use of the land.  
The decision can then be made via an Executive Member Decision Notice if it is 
unanimously agreed or recommended to Cabinet if there is a split vote.  It would 
come into effect on 26 December 2020 by replacing the immediate Article 4 
Direction that already applies to the land.  It would be advertised in accordance 
with Article 4 Direction regulations. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



3 Explanation 
 

3.1 An explanation of the situation as it existed in June 2020 is set out in Appendix 1.   
 

3.2 The question now at hand is whether to make the Direction permanent because 
the threat remains or allow it to lapse because the threat hasn’t happened or isn’t 
likely to happen. 
 

3.3 Although no unauthorised development has occurred to date, not all of the seven 
land parcels were sold at auction and they therefore remain available for 
purchase at future auctions.   
 

3.4 Officers therefore consider that there is still likely potential for new landowners of 
these plots of land to erect gates, fences, walls and other means of enclosure in 
order to delineate their newly acquired land.  This is especially likely on the 
northern land parcel which has been split into seven plots.  This has the potential 
to harm to character of the Green Belt and the setting of the Grade II* listed 
railway viaduct.  It is appropriate that such activities should only be acceptable 
through the granting of planning permission. 
 

3.5 Officers also consider that there is likely potential for new landowners of these 
plots of land to form, lay out and construct means of access.  Digswell Park Road 
is an unclassified road.  This has the potential to harm to character of the Green 
Belt and the setting of the Grade II* listed railway viaduct.  It is appropriate that 
such activities should only be acceptable through the granting of pl
[...]
his land.  An Article 4 
Direction goes some way to reassuring them that the Council is seeking to limit 
the possibility of inappropriate and harmful development. 
 

12 Communications and Engagement Implications 
 

12.1 The Council will communicate the creation of an Article 4 Direction with the 
Secretary of State, owners and occupiers of every part of the land where they are 
currently known, statutory bodies and the wider community. 
 

13 Link to Corporate Priorities 
 

13.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Business Plan and particularly 
Priority 2 Our Environment to enhance our green spaces. 
 

14 Equalities and Diversity 
 

14.1 An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to 
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies. 
 

Name of author Colin Haigh 
Title Head of Planning 
Date October 2020 
 
Appendices: 

Page 19



 
1. Report circulated to members of CPPP on 23 June 2020 

 
2. Executive Member Decision Notice dated 25 June 2020 

 
3. Direction made under Article 4(1) of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 2015 

Page 20



Part I 
Main author: Colin Haigh 
Executive Member: Cllr Stephen Boulton 
Digswell ward 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CIRCULATED TO MEMBERS OF CPPP 23 JUNE 2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 
 
IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION ON LAND AT DIGSWELL PARK ROAD 
 
1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Council is aware that two land parcels of land on either side of Digswell Park 

Road have recently been agreed for sale and one of these has been auctioned 
as seven split plots. 
 

1.2 The land parcels are designated as Metropolitan Green Belt in the adopted 
District Plan.  The land parcels are not proposed for release from the 
Metropolitan Green Belt in the Submitted Local Plan 2016 and nor do they form 
part of the recent new sites consultation exercise in Ja
[...]


REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 

AND GOVERNANCE)  

2020 BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In early 2017, the government introduced new legislation which required 
planning authorities to prepare and maintain a Brownfield Land Register. The 
first register was published in December 2017 and is required to be reviewed 
at least once per year. This report sets out details of the sites included in the 
Council’s 2020 Brownfield Land Register. No sites have been included on 
Part 2 of the Register again this year, meaning that ‘Permission in Principle’ 
has not been granted for any proposals on any site. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Panel notes the sites and dwelling capacity on the 2020 Brownfield 
Land Register, and that the Register will now be published on the Council’s 
website. 

3 Background 

3.1 The introduction of the Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land 
Register) Regulations 2017 brought a requirement for local authorities to 
publish, and update once a year, a register of previously developed land 
within their area which meets the outlined criteria1. The Government has been 
particularly keen to maximise the delivery of housing on previously developed 
land, evident in the 2019 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which 
highlights that policies should “give substantial weight to the value of using 
suitable brownfield land within settlements for homes and other identified 
needs”2.  

3.2 The intention of the Brownfield Land Register (BLR) is to improve knowledge 
of the availability of previously developed land for residential development and 
encourage its use. Should they decide to do so, part 2 of the register also 
allows local planning authorities to grant ‘permission in principle’ (PiP). PiP 
allows the principle of development on a site to be established, without need 

                                                           
1
 Outlined in regulation 4 of the Town and Count
[...]
ownfield Land Register also includes the opportunity, 
where applicable, to provide an upper ‘range to’ of dwellings for each site. For 
the Former Shredded Wheat site and the Bio-Park, the potential for increased 
capacity was indicated in representations to the 2020 consultation, however 
these higher figures have not yet been tested through the development 
management process and so on this occasion upper figures have not been 
included for these sites.  

4.8 Sites identified in the Brownfield Land Register can also count towards the 
five-year land supply, provided there is clear evidence that they are 
deliverable within five years. Examples of such evidence comprises of: 
progress towards a planning application, progress with site assessment work 
and information on site viability, ownership constraints or infrastructure 
provision.4 Of the 3,987 dwellings on the 2020 Register, 2,211 contribute to 
the five-year housing land supply. 

4.9 The sites on the 2020 Brownfield Land Register can be summarised by 
current planning status and settlement as follows: 

Current planning status Number of sites Dwelling Capacity 

Permissioned – Full consent/outline consent/ 
prior approval 42 2,336 

Pending decision – Application submitted 4 328 

Not permissioned – Local Plan allocation
1 

6 401 

Not permissioned – HELAA 2019 sites
2
 9 904 

Not permissioned – Other suitable site
3
 3 18 

Total 64 3,987 
1Includes urban allocations in the Draft Local Plan where a planning application has not yet been submitted.  
2
Includes urban HELAA 2019 sites where a planning application has not yet been submitted. 

3Other suitable sites include two sites found suitable in the 2016 Housing and Economic Land Availability 
Assessment but were too small for allocation, and one site promoted for inclusion in the 2018 Brownfield Land 
Register.  
 
 

Settlement Number of sites Dwelling Capacity 

Welwyn Garden City 30 3,178 

                                                           
4
 Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment Guidance, paragraph 36.  

Page 37

http://www.welhat.gov.uk/brownfieldland


Hatfield 16 625 

Woolmer Green 2 106 

Rural Areas 7 36 

Cuffley 3 18 

Brookmans Park 2 11 

Welwyn 2 9 

Digswell 1 2 

Oaklands & Mardley Heath 1 2 

Total 64 3,987 

 

4.10 The majority of sites on the 2020 BLR already have a form of planning 
permission, making up 59% of the total dwelling capacity. The remainder are 
largely Local Plan allocations or HELAA 2019 sites, which together account 
for 33% of the dwelling capacity. A high proportion of dwellings on the register 
are located in Welwyn Garden City (80%), with Hatfield accounting for a much 
smaller proportion (16%). However, this is largely a result of one site with a 
high capacity (Broadwater Road West SPD site), and in terms of the number 
of sites, the proportion in Welwyn Garden City is lower (47%).  

4.11 The NPPF5 requires local planning authorities to “identify, through the 
development plan and brownfield register, land to accommodate at least 10% 
of their housing requirement on sites no larger than one hectare”6. Of the 64 
sites included on the register, 52 of these are small sites of one hectare or 
less. They account for 28% (1,108 of 3,987) of dwellings on the register.  

Implications 

5 Legal Implication(s) 

5.1 The Council has a statutory requirement under the Town and Country 
Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 2017 to update the 
Brownfield Land Register once a year. 

5.2 It should be noted that there is no formal mechanism for a landowner or 
developer to appeal their site’s non-inclusion on the BLR, nor to contend 
individual conclusions made in the BLR even if a site is included. There is 
therefore a possibility that aggrieved landowners or developers would seek a 
full judicial review of the Council’s approach. However, landowners’ ability to 
still make a separate planning application through existing processes for a 
scheme

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
29 October 2020 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 
* Reporting to Cabinet 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET PLANNING 
AND PARKING PANEL held on Thursday 29 October 2020 at 7.30 pm via a Zoom 
meeting. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman) 

S.Kasumu (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  A.Chesterman, B.Fitzsimon, G.Hayes, T.Kingsbury, 
J.Quinton, D.Richardson, A Rohale, P.Shah and 
P.Zukowskyj 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Tenants Panel Representative 
Ardita McHugh 

   
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Head of Planning (C. Haigh)  
Planning & Policy Implementation Manager (S. Tiley) 
Governance Services Officer (G. Paddan) 

  
 

 
 

 
90. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

91. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillors S. Boulton and P. Zukowskyj declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
items on the agenda as appropriate by virtue of being Members of Hertfordshire 
County Council. 
 

92. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 
 
Question from Mr John Gardner, Chair Save Symondshyde 
 
Please could the CPPP answer the following question?  
 
I am a Welwyn Hatfield resident. 

 
The Local Plan Update report to the CPPP meeting on 10th September states, in 
paragraph 3.13, that: 
 
At the taking stock session on 27 August 2020 the inspector stated that he would 
write an interim report for late September / early October and the Council 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
29 October 2020 
 

 
 

confirmed that it would find suitable dates for CPPP and Cabinet meetings in 
October/November, leading up to Full Council on 23 November 2020.  At these 
meetings officers will present all relevant Local Plan material, including the OAN 
update, a summary of the consultation responses, the inspector’s interim report, 
site update information and sustainability appraisal update information. 
 
Why has the Council not yet released the following information that was 
promised? 
 

 the summary of the responses to the Proposed Changes consultation 
which ended on 1st May 2020;  

 site update information;  
 the Sustainability Appraisal update, taking into account responses to the 

Addendum to the Sustainability Appraisal 2020 consultation (section 20 of 
the Proposed Changes consultation); and  

 the Inspector's Interim Report, assuming the Inspector has issued such a 
report in late September/ early October as promised. "  
 

Response from the Chairman 
 
In order to allow sufficient time for the Inspector to write his interim report and for 
the Council to consider its contents, it was agreed that special meetings would 
be arranged of Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel and Cabinet prior to a 
meeting of Full Council on 23rd November. 
 
The dates are as follows:  
 

 Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel on Thursday 12th November  

 Cabinet on Wednesday 18th November, and  

 Full Council on Monday 23rd November 
 
The papers for these meetings will be published 5 working days before the 
meeting of Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel.  
 
These papers will include a summary of the responses raised in the consultation 
and a proposed response.  They will also include updated site information. 
 
The Inspector’s interim report has just been received and is now published on 
the examination pages of the Council’s website. 
 
The detailed responses to the consultation have been available for viewing for 
several months now. 
 

93. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS FOR NEW PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the merits of Article 4 Direction for new permitted development rights that 
have recently been introduced to help kick-start construction and speed-up 
development as part of the response to the coronavirus pandemic.   



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
29 October 2020 
 

 
 

 
The report noted that this Panel had deliberated this item at its meeting on 10 
September 2020.  The Panel had asked the Head of Planning to consider 
whether there was evidence to indicate that any of these rights would prejudice 
the proper planning of the area and constitute a threat to the amenities of the 
area. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

 The loss of office space in the Borough since 2013.  This has caused a 
reduction in office space which has had a negative effect on businesses. 

 The Direction will come into formal existence in October 2020. 

 The new permitted development right allows commercial buildings to be 
demolished and replaced by a block of flats or single detached houses.  This 
somewhat represents a threat to the supply of local office space and an 
ongoing economic affluence of the Borough. 

 There were two options for the Council; a) an immediate direction which has 
already been consulted on for a similar direction for those areas but this 
posed a risk of compensation costs. b) a non-immediate direction as it would 
be different to the previous direction but this would take a year to come into 
effect. This option would be best for the Council. 

 Controlling the upward expansion of building and current HMO, A4D that 
already exists for Hatfield.  If a permitted development right was exercised for 
an upward expansion to a dwelling for a flat, this would be controlled by the 
current A4D in place covering the Hatfield area.  

 Hatfield House and the park that falls under the Grade I listing was 
considered in terms on tall building being allowed within short distance and 
the skyline.  It was noted that having taller building within the vicinity could 
have a negative impact on character of the House and its grounds. With this 
evidence it would be advantageous to have an A4D to restrain blocks of flats 
being extended upwards.  Maps within the report had been viewed.  
Recommendation from the Head of Planning was to have non-immediate 
direction; whereby a six week consultation with a year to confirm the 
decision.  

 Extending houses upwards may result in substandard dwellings with natural 
light restrictions. The Government has advised that such expansions will 
have to meet national standards, as there has been some substandard 
extensions within the new permitted development rights.  Planning Officers 
will consider these at the time of the application review. 

 There had been a suggestion from a Member whether it would be possible to 
forgo an A4D due to timescales and create conservation areas, as permitted 
development rights do not often exist in conservation areas; Members were 
advised that this would not be workable. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the decision be made via Cabinet for these proposed Article 4 
Directions.  



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
29 October 2020 
 

 
 

 
2. In order to protect strategic employment sites that the Council should 

consult on an Article 4 Direction for the removal of permitted development 
rights for Class ZA in Part 20 of Schedule 2 of the GDPO which permits 
the demolition of commercial buildings and its replacement with a block of 
flats or single detached dwelling house.  This should be applied to the 
same strategic employment sites as the Article 4 Direction that has been 
agreed for the removal of permitted development rights for the change of 
use of offices to flats. 
 

3. In order to protect heritage assets in Hatfield that the Council should 
consult on an Article 4 Direction for the removal of permitted development 
rights for Class A in Part 20 of Schedule 2 of the GPDO which permits 
self-contained flats to be constructed on top of existing blocks of flats.  
This should be applied to the parts of Hatfield that were recently 
considered as part of a Hatfield Heritage Assessment. 

 
4. That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to prepare 

these Draft Schedules for public consultation. 
 

5. That a report be presented to this Panel and Cabinet following public 
consultation to decide whether to confirm these Article 4 Directions.   

 
94. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION ON LAND AT DIGSWELL PARK ROAD 

 
Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
on the Article 4 Direction on land at Digswell Park Road.  It was noted that in 
June 2020 the Council became aware of two land parcels of land on either side 
of Digswell Park Road had been agreed for sale and one of those had been 
auctioned as seven split plots. 
 
The land parcels are designated as Metropolitan Green Belt in the adopted 
District Plan.  The land parcels are not proposed for release from the 
Metropolitan Green Belt in the Submitted Local Plan 2016 and nor do they form 
part of the recent new sites consultation exercise in January 2020.  The land is 
within the setting of the Grade II* listed Digswell/Welwyn railway viaduct. At that 
time was likely that the new landowner may erect gates/walls to enclose land 
parcels and it was felt that use of the land would be prejudicial to the proper   
planning of the area and create a threat to the amenities of that area.  For this 
reason the Council considered it appropriate to serve an immediate Article 4 
Direction (A4D) on the land parcels to remove these nationally permitted 
development rights. 
 
Officers had consulted with the land owner and comments had been listed within 
the report.  The comments support an A4D and its continuation.  Residents have 
asked when this A4D will be implemented. There was a petition in support 
showing over 4300 signatures. An A4D has to be put into place by 26 December 
2020, as the immediate direction only lasts for six months.  Although threat 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
29 October 2020 
 

 
 

remains, as not all of the land has been sold by auction. There are further plot 
remain and there has been no sign of development on site. 
 
Members commended the Planning Team for their work associated with this 
area and taking action to put into place a temporary A4D in the first instance and 
now taking steps for a permanent A4D. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(Unanimously) 
 
That the Panel recommends a permanent Article 4 Direction on land at Digswell 
Park Road to remove nationally permitted development rights for gates, fences, 
walls and other means of enclosure, access and the temporary use of the land.  
The decision to be made via an Executive Member Decision Notice. It would 
come into effect on 26 December 2020 by replacing the immediate Article 4 
Direction that already applies to the land.  It would be advertised in accordance 
with Article 4 Direction regulations. 
 

95. 2020 BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 

on the Brownfield Land Register.  The report noted that in early 2017, the 

Government introduced new legislation which required planning authorities to 

prepare and maintain a Brownfield Land Register. The first register was 

published in December 2017 and required to be reviewed at least once a year. 

This report set out details of the sites included in the Council’s 2020 Brownfield 

Land Register. No sites have been included on Part 2 of the Register again this 

year, meaning that ‘Permission in Principle’ has not been granted for any 

proposals on any site. 

 

The 2020 Brownfield Land Register included 64 sites with a total dwelling 
capacity of 3,987. This compared with a dwelling capacity of 3,234 across 60 
sites in the 2019 Brownfield Land Register. There was also the opportunity 
where applicable, to provide an upper range to of dwelling for each site.  For the 
former Shredded Wheat site and the Bio-Park, the potential for increased 
capacity was indicated in representations to the 2020 consultation, however 
these higher figures have not yet been tested through the development 
management process and so on this occasion upper figures had not been 
included for these sites.  

The Officer explained that majority of site on this year’s Register had some form 
of planning permission, making up 59% of the total dwelling capacity.  The 
remainder was mostly Local Plan allocations or HELAA 2019 sites, when 
combined these amounted to 33% of the dwelling capacity. A high proportion of 
dwellings on the register were located in Welwyn Garden City (80%), with 
Hatfield accounting for a much smaller proportion (16%). However, this is largely 
a result of one site with a high capacity (Broadwater Road West SPD site), and 



- 6 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
29 October 2020 
 

 
 

in terms of the number of sites, the proportion in Welwyn Garden City is lower 
(47%). 

A question was raised in relation to number of sites that have come off the 
Register because these have been built out? The number of dwellings on certain 
sites was considered especially for larger Brownfield sites. Unfortunately the 
information was not available at the meeting but would be made available to 
Members.  Further discussion ensued on the use of Brownfield sites and their 
viability.  A question was raised in terms of ratio of houses to flats that have been 
built. As it was felt and supported that families needed houses with a garden for 
their children. The Officer explained that the information requested would be 
available within the Annual Monitoring Report, which will be made available to 
this Panel at the December 2020 meeting or at the January 2021 meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

(Unanimously) 

 

That the Panel notes the sites and dwelling capacity on the 2020 Brownfield 
Land Register, and that the Register will now be published on the Council’s 
website. 

96. SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 
 
The Chairman was asked about an update in respect of the Turleys OAN report 
(Minute number 86 refers from 10 September meeting). Members were advised 
that a response had been provided via an email to Councillor J. Quinton in 
respect of the matter being raised.  It was clarified that no update would be 
presented at this meeting, as this was not the appropriate time. The Member felt 
that six weeks had passed and that the report should be available and shared. 
No further discussion was held on the raised Any Other Business item and some 
Members were not content with the response provided. 
 
It was noted that the original Turleys report was on the website and the Head of 
Planning advised that they were still working with Turleys, as at the last meeting 
there was some disagreement of numbers and various suggestions were made. 
No firm recommendation was made at that meeting.  The Inspector has also 
requested the update/report.  Members will receive an update on 12 November 
together with all the other relevant material and the Inspector’s interim report to 
enable them to make a decision on a way forward. 
 
The Chairman and Head of Planning felt that a discussion on such matters was 
not recommended as there will be an opportunity to consider this item, which will 
be on the agenda for 12 November 2020. Members were advised that Turleys 
would be present at the all-party briefing scheduled for Monday 2 November 
2020, this will provide an opportunity for everyone to question the 
representatives. 
 

 



- 7 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
29 October 2020 
 

 
 

Meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
GP 
 

 


